

Case No. E062678

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

VIRGINIA RODRIGUEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

EXEL, INC.,
Defendant-Respondent

**RUBIN CHAPPELL, et al.,
GABRIEL M. GARCIA,**
Objectors-Appellants.

Appeal from Final Judgment of the Superior Court of California
County of San Bernardino, Case No. CIVDS1104594
Honorable Bryan F. Foster

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT RODRIGUEZ'S BRIEF

James R. Hawkins (SBN 192925)
Alvin B. Lindsay (SBN 220236)
JAMES HAWKINS, APLC
9880 Research Drive, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92618
Tel: (949) 387-7200
Fax: (949) 387-6676
james@jameshawkinsaplc.com

Deepak Gupta (*pro hac vice*)
Neil K. Sawhney (SBN 300130)
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
Tel: (202) 888-1741
Fax: (202) 888-7792
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent
Rodriguez*

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, Fourth APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION Two</p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: E062678</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>): Deepak Gupta (pro hac vice) Gupta Wessler PLLC 1735 20th St., NW Washington, D.C. 20009 TELEPHONE NO.: (202) 888-1741 FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): deepak@guptawessler.com ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): Virginia Rodriguez</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number: CIVDS 1104594</p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Ruben Chappell, et al. RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Virginia Rodriguez</p>	<p><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
<p align="center">CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> <p>(<i>Check one</i>): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesiii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the case..... 4

 A. California law embodies a public policy favoring the use of class actions to remedy wage-and-hour violations..... 4

 B. Rodriguez files this class action to obtain relief for Exel’s violations of California’s wage-and-hour laws..... 5

 C. Rodriguez and Exel reach a settlement agreement. 11

 D. Chappell and Garcia file copycat class actions alleging the same wage-and-hour claims. 13

 E. Rodriguez and Exel amend the settlement documents, and obtain the trial court’s preliminary approval..... 16

 F. Class notice is distributed and the settlement is administered; less than 0.5% of class members opt out, and four class members object..... 18

 G. After considering detailed information and analysis about the settled legal claims, as well as the objectors’ arguments at the fairness hearing, the trial court grants final approval. 20

Standard of review..... 24

Argument..... 25

 I. The trial court properly concluded that the settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate. 25

 A. The presumption of fairness applies to this settlement..... 25

 B. Rodriguez’s extensive investigation resulted in detailed information and analysis, all of which the trial court considered. 26

 C. The settlement was the product of hard-fought litigation and arms-length bargaining, not collusion. 30

 II. Rodriguez is an adequate and typical representative for class members seeking relief for Exel’s overtime violations. 34

 A. Rodriguez’s overtime-and-unpaid-wages claim is typical of class members’ claims..... 35

 B. Rodriguez adequately protects the interests of absent class members. 38

C. The objectors’ reliance on <i>Trotsky</i> is misplaced.	42
D. Rodriguez has standing to raise alternative-workweek claims on behalf of Exel’s Carson employees.....	45
III. The class notice provided class members with more than sufficient notice of the <i>Garcia</i> and <i>Chappell</i> actions.....	46
Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. of San Francisco</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1127	32
<i>Benton v. Telecom Network Specialists, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 701	41
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corporation v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	4, 34
<i>Carter v. City of L.A.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th	26
<i>Clark v. American Residential Services LLC</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785	29
<i>Classen v. Weller</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 27.....	3, 38
<i>Dailey v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 974	5, 46
<i>Hall v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 278	40
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2011) 273 F.R.D. 630	32
<i>In re Consumer Privacy Cases</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 545	32
<i>IWC v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690	3, 4
<i>J.P. Morgan & Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 195	39
<i>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 116	29, 30

<i>Lealao v. Beneficial California, Inc.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 19	32
<i>Martinez v. Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 362	39
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 523 F.3d 1091	33, 34
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462	39
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2002) 314 F.3d 1180	34
<i>Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	4
<i>Seastrom v. Neways, Inc.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1496	36
<i>Trotsky v. Los Angeles Federal Savings & Loan Association</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 134.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 224	24, 35, 41, 47

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204	46
Code Civ. Proc., § 367.....	45
Lab. Code, § 226.7	4
Lab. Code, § 510, subd. (a).....	4, 14
Lab. Code, § 511, subd. (a).....	14
Lab. Code, § 511, subd. (e).....	14
Lab. Code, § 512	4

Lab. Code, § 1194 4, 45
Lab. Code, § 2698, *et seq.* 12

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.766, subd. (d)..... 47
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.767, subd. (a) 8

Other Authorities

Weil & Brown, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before
Trial (The Rutter Group 1997) 38
